1194 Oak Valley Dr, Ste 20, Ann Arbor MI 48108  USA
(800) 959-0329 • (734) 769-0573 • www.goodforgas.com
GMA 200-MW4
Operations Manual
ZD 22
2
Table of Contents
Page

20
5.6 Technical data
Type designation: ZD 22
Ambient conditions
Operating temperature:
Storage temperature
Humidity:
Pressure:
-4 to +122°F / -20 to +50°C (sensor dependent)
-13 to +140°F / -25 to +60°C (recommended +32 to +86°F / 0 to +30°C)
-5 - 95%r.h. non-condensing (sensor dependent)
80 - 120kPa (sensor dependent)
Power supply
Operating voltage:
Power consumption:
Fuses:
24V DC (15-30V DC allowable)
typ.120mA / max.140mA  @ 24V DC (MK442)
typ.130mA / max.160mA  @ 24V DC (MK395, MK435)
typ.150mA / max.180mA  @ 24V DC (4…20mA version with MK395, MK435)
250mA (not changeable)
Sensors
Measuring range and
measurement gas: Sensor dependent
Measurement gas feed Diffusion
Display & operating
elements
Status LEDs:
Display, buttons:
Auto ZERO key:
Potentiometer:
Green for operation and yellow for fault or service
2.2″ graphic display and 3 function buttons (on display version)
For ZERO adjustment
For ZERO and SPAN adjustment (optional)
Service connector
Design:
Analog output:
Digital input:
3.5mm stereo jack socket (internally located)
0.2-1.0V corresponding to 0-100% range for sensor
calibration for For configuration and firmware update
Signal output
analog:
or analog:
or digital:
4-20mA (max. load: 150Ω/400Ω/650Ω @12V/18V/24V supply)
0.2-1mA (max. load: 4K5/9K3/14K1 @12V/18V/24V supply)
RS485; half duplex; max. 38400 bauds; Modbus protocol,
Slide switch for 120Ω termination resistor
Connector cable
1 or 2 units of M16 x 14 AWG (for cable diameter 4.5 - 10 mm)
4 units (for 28...13 AWG gauge conductor cross-section)
Cable inlets:
Connection terminals:
Cable (analog):
Cable (digital):
3-wire  e.g. LiYY 3 x 18...16 AWG gauge or LiYCY
4-wire  e.g. LiYY 4 x 18...16 AWG gauge or bus line Y(St)Y 2x2x0.8   *1
Housing
Protection class:
Material:
Dimension:
Weight:
IP54 according to IEC 60529
Plastic
3.8 x 5.5 x 2in / 96 x 140 x 49mm (W x H x D) with sensor
6oz or 8 oz / 175g  or  220g (display version)
Approvals/tests
Electromagnetic
compatibility:
DIN EN 50270:2006 Interference: Type class I
Immunity: Type class II